MICROBIAL DEGRADATION OF FOOD DYE BY PSEUDOMONAS
AERUGINOSA

NURAAMALINA BINTI RAHAMAT

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

MICROBIAL DEGRADATION OF FOOD DYE BY
PSEUDOMONAS AERUGINOSA

The effect of contaminants to human health and environment are at alarming rate.
This is due to the pollution in wastewater that are polluted with the effluent
coming from industries especially food industry. Food industries use various types
of dyes such as azo dyes. The compositions of dyes and pigments used in food
industries generate hazardous and toxic waste. This is due to their carcinogen and
mutagenic quality. Today, the most worried phenomenon is when the amount of
azo dye concentrations exists in wastewater varied from lower to higher
concentrations that causes toxicity to biological ecosystem. Physical and chemical
treatment techniques have some disadvantages such as costly, time consuming
and development of residues. Adsorption on the microbial biomass and
bioremediation by microbes can take place the decolourisation of the azo dye.
Bioremediation takes place by anaerobic and aerobic process. This research
project deals with the degradation and decolourisation of Tartrazine dye by
bacteria, Pseudomonas aeruginosa in aerobic conditions. The maximum
degradation of 72.65 % was observed under aerobic condition within 5 hours at
pH 9.12 and temperature of 28.5°C. The degraded metabolites of Tartrazine dye
were analysed by UV-Vis Spectrophotometer. The effectiveness of degradation
and decolourisation of Tartrazine dye by bacteria is within 5 hours in 50 ppm. The
bacteria, Pseudomonas aeruginosa decolourised several dyes from various
industries. Thus, it is useful method for the development of wastewater treatment
methods in the food industries.

X



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction ‘
2.2  Wastewater from food industry
2.3  Azodye
2.4  Treatment methods
2.5  Decolourization and degradation of azo dyes by bacteria
2.6  Mechanisms of microbial colour elimination
2.7  Factor affecting bacterial decolourization
2.7.1 Effects of pH
2.7.2 Effects of temperature
2.7.3 Effect of dye concentration
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials
3.1.1 Chemicals and Reagents
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.1.3 Preparation of culture bacteria
3.14 Gram Staining Process
3.1.5 Preparation of Tartrazine dye
3.1.6 Preparation of Nutrient Broth contain Bacteria,
Pseudomonas Aeruginosa
3.2  Methods

iv

Page

11l
v
vi
vii
viii
ix

AN L W =

10
11
12
14
14
14
15

16
16
17
18
19
20
21

21



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Decolourization of Tartrazine dye in bacteria,
Pseudomonas aeruginosa
42 Degradation of Tartrazine Dye

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

23

32

39
40

41
44
54



Table

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

LIST OF TABLES
Caption

The pH reading of Tartrazine dye in different
concentration within hours interval

The temperature reading of Tartrazine dye in different
concentration within hours interval

The blank absorbance of Tartrazine dye in absence
of bacteria

The absorbance of Tartrazine dye in presence of
bacteria in 1 hour, 2 hours, 3 hours, 4 hours and 5 hours

vi

Page

30

31

o

34



