MICROBIAL DEGRADATION OF FOOD DYE BY PSEUDOMONAS AERUGINOSA

NURAAMALINA BINTI RAHAMAT

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

MICROBIAL DEGRADATION OF FOOD DYE BY PSEUDOMONAS AERUGINOSA

The effect of contaminants to human health and environment are at alarming rate. This is due to the pollution in wastewater that are polluted with the effluent coming from industries especially food industry. Food industries use various types of dyes such as azo dyes. The compositions of dyes and pigments used in food industries generate hazardous and toxic waste. This is due to their carcinogen and mutagenic quality. Today, the most worried phenomenon is when the amount of azo dye concentrations exists in wastewater varied from lower to higher concentrations that causes toxicity to biological ecosystem. Physical and chemical treatment techniques have some disadvantages such as costly, time consuming and development of residues. Adsorption on the microbial biomass and bioremediation by microbes can take place the decolourisation of the azo dye. Bioremediation takes place by anaerobic and aerobic process. This research project deals with the degradation and decolourisation of Tartrazine dye by bacteria, Pseudomonas aeruginosa in aerobic conditions. The maximum degradation of 72.65 % was observed under aerobic condition within 5 hours at pH 9.12 and temperature of 28.5°C. The degraded metabolites of Tartrazine dye were analysed by UV-Vis Spectrophotometer. The effectiveness of degradation and decolourisation of Tartrazine dye by bacteria is within 5 hours in 50 ppm. The bacteria, Pseudomonas aeruginosa decolourised several dyes from various industries. Thus, it is useful method for the development of wastewater treatment methods in the food industries.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii	
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
				ABSTRACT
ABST	ΓRAK		X	
CUA	DTED 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1		ground of study	1	
1.2	_	em statement	3	
1.3		icance of study	5	
1.4		tives of study	6	
1.1	00,00	uves of study	v	
СНА	PTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1		uction	7	
2.2		ewater from food industry	7	
2.3	Azo d	ye	8	
2.4		ment methods	10	
2.5		ourization and degradation of azo dyes by bacteria	11	
2.6		anisms of microbial colour elimination	12	
2.7		affecting bacterial decolourization	14	
		Effects of pH	14	
		Effects of temperature	14	
	2.7.3	Effect of dye concentration	15	
СНА	PTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY		
	Mater	16		
	3.1.1	Chemicals and Reagents	16	
	3.1.2	Apparatus	17	
	3.1.3	Preparation of culture bacteria	18	
	3.1.4	Gram Staining Process	19	
	3.1.5	Preparation of Tartrazine dye	20	
		Preparation of Nutrient Broth contain Bacteria,	21	
		Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
3.2	Methods			

CHAPT	FER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Decolourization of Tartrazine dye in bacteria,	23
	Pseudomonas aeruginosa	
4.2	Degradation of Tartrazine Dye	32
CHAPT	TER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclusion	39
5.2	Recommendations	40
CITED	REFERENCES	41
APPEN	DICES	44
CURIC	ULUM VITAE	54

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
4.1	The pH reading of Tartrazine dye in different concentration within hours interval	30
4.2	The temperature reading of Tartrazine dye in different concentration within hours interval	31
4.3	The blank absorbance of Tartrazine dye in absence of bacteria	33
4.4	The absorbance of Tartrazine dye in presence of bacteria in 1 hour, 2 hours, 3 hours, 4 hours and 5 hours	34